

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST)	
LITIGATION)	
)	MDL Docket No. 09-2081
)	
)	ALL CASES
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY DEFENDANTS ORTHO-CLINICAL
DIAGNOSTICS, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS, INC.
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND TO THE COMPLAINT.....3

 Blood Reagents Products4

 Price Increases for Blood Reagents Products.....6

LEGAL STANDARDS8

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT OCD OR JJHCS
 ENTERED INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH IMMUCOR TO FIX PRICES.11

 A. The Complaint Contains No Specific Allegations of an Unlawful
 Agreement.....11

 B. The Complaint Offers Mere Opportunities to Meet and Implausible
 Inferences of Communication, Which Do Not Suffice to Plead an
 Agreement.....14

 1. Trade associations offer the mere opportunity to meet lawfully.14

 2. Immucor’s hiring of or association with two former Ortho
 international employees at best offers an implausible opportunity to
 communicate.....17

 II. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES NEITHER THE PARALLEL CONDUCT NOR
 THE ENHANCEMENT FACTORS NECESSARY TO STATE A SECTION 1
 CLAIM.....18

 A. Parallel Pricing Conduct Among Competitors Does Not Violate Section 1.19

 B. The Complaint Does Not Plead Sufficient “Factual Enhancement” to
 Transform Its Bare Descriptions of Arguably Parallel Conduct into
 Plausible Allegations of Conspiracy.....23

 1. The existence of on-going government investigations is inherently
 ambiguous and does not enhance any allegations of purported
 parallel conduct.....23

 2. The Complaint’s statements regarding customer relationships do not
 enhance any allegations of purported parallel conduct.....25

 3. The market characteristics listed in the Complaint as making the
 blood reagents market “susceptible to conspiracy” are conclusory
 and all support the plausibility of independent parallel conduct.26

 II. THE COMPLAINT MAKES NO ALLEGATIONS AT ALL OF CONDUCT BY
 DEFENDANT JJHCS.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.,
37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....13, 25

America Channel, LLC v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
No. 06-2175 (DWF/SRN), 2007 WL 1892227 (D. Minn. June 28, 2007)21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....2, 9

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....18, 21

In re Bath & Kitchen Fixtures Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-cv-00510 MAM, 2006 WL 2038605 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2006)9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

Boring v. Google, Inc.,
No. 09-2350, 2010 WL 318281 (3d Cir. Jan. 28, 2010).....8

Brooke Group, Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....2, 19

Brunson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)10

Building Materials Corp. of Am. v. Rotter,
535 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Pa. 2008)9

Byers v. Intuit, Inc.,
--- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 715562 (3d Cir. March 3, 2010).....9

Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales,
446 U.S. 643 (1980).....13

Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.,
555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)9

Commonwealth of Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....9, 11, 12, 13, 29

Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp.,
495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils.,
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

DHX, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
501 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)21

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....9, 11, 16, 20, 23, 24

Fisher Bros. Sales, Inc. v. United States,
46 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995).....8

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....21

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig. (II),
No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2009).....14

Fresh Made, Inc. v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. 01-4254, 2002 WL 31246922 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2002).....10

Garshman v. Universal Res. Holding Inc.,
824 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987).....13

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)1, 15, 24

Hackman v. Dickerson Realtors, Inc.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2007)21

In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 1, 2, 11, 12, 23-24, 28

Hinds County, Mississippi v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....14, 24

IDT Corp. v. Building Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l,
No. Civ. A. 03-4113,
2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005).....9

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)9

LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2009).....12, 28

In re Late Fee and Over-Limit Fee Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007)14

Lubic v. Fidelity Nat’l Fin., Inc.,
 No. C08-0401 MJP, 2009 WL 2160777 (W.D. Wash. July 20, 2009).....14, 15

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

Maric v. St. Agnes Hosp. Corp.,
 65 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

McCray v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
 636 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D. Del. 2009).....9

Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)12, 13, 15

In re Pa. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.,
 648 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2009)28, 29

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)..... 8, 9-10

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....8, 17, 25

In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn. 2008).....11, 16

Person v. Google, Inc.,
 No. 07-16367, 2009 WL 3059092 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2009)9

Perry v. Rado,
 343 Fed. App’x 240 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....8, 9

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....12, 15

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....9

Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1991)13, 27

St. Clair v. Citizens Fin. Group,
340 Fed. App’x 62 (3d Cir. 2009).....9

Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.,
401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co., LLC,
530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)9

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008)24

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17-18, 19, 20, 21,22, 26

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-487, 2009 WL 2767055 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2009).....19

In re Wellbutrin SR/Zyban Antitrust Litig.,
281 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Pa. 2003)27

Wellnx Life Scis., Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Research, Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch. Inc.,
522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008).....8

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)21

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Grand Jury Practice Manual, Vol. 1, Ch. 125

Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Comm'n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* § 0.1
(1997 rev. ed.) available at
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg.htm>27

Patricia W. Hatamyar, *The Tao of Pleading: Do Twombly and Iqbal Matter Empirically?*, 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 553 (2010)9

Douglas G. Smith, *The Twombly Revolution?*, 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 1063 (2009)8
